



2025:CGHC:14628

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

CRR No. 113 of 2016

(Arising out of judgment/order dated 28-12-2015 in Case No. 30 of 2015 of the learned Additional Sessions Judge/ Special Judge(Atrocities) Korba)

K. P. Singh Bhadouriya S/o Brij Bhushan Badouriya Aged About 41 Years
Permanent R/o - Rajput Boarding Street, Jhansi Mohalla, Bhind, Tahsil & District
- Bhind M.P. Current R/o - Secretary, District Services Authority, Bemetara, Tahsil
& Distt. Bemetara Chhattisgarh

---- Applicant

Versus

Smt. Manu Bhadouriya D/o Siromani Singh Aged About 30 Years R/o - Jain
Degree College Street, Waterworks Road, Bhind, Tahsil Distt.- Bhind (M.P.)

---- Respondent

25/10/2017	Ms. K. Tripti Rao, Advocate for the Applicant. Mr. M.K. Baeg, Advocate for the Respondent. Heard on I.A. No. 2 of 2017, Application for taking additional documents on record. It is not clear from the application the nature of documents sought to be filed whether the same is necessary for adjudication of the revision or not, as the application is without any substance, therefore, I.A. No.2 is rejected. Also heard on I.A. No. 1 of 2017, application for grant of stay. Perused the order dated 28-12-2015 passed in Case No. 30 of 2015 by the Additional Sessions Judge/ Special Judge(Atrocities) Korba. The Additional Sessions Judge/Special Judge (Atrocities) Korba has maintained the order of Chief Judicial Magistrate Korba, wherein it was ordered to pay maintenance of Rs. 10,000/- per month to the respondent/non-applicant in respect



	of shelter and payment of school fees to the children. The applicant is posted as Civil Judge Class-1 at Bemetara and getting more than 70,000/- per month as salary. Considering the fact and the order passed by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Korba which was confirmed by the Additional Sessions Judge/ Special Judge(Atrocities) Korba is not disproportionate or unreasonable and looking to the regular pecuniary income of the applicant, no case for stay of the order under challenge is made out. Accordingly, I.A. No. 1 of 2017 is rejected. List this case for final hearing in due course. Sd/- (Ram Prasanna Sharma) Judge